by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

38/123

Weighted-average number of common
shares used in computing net loss per
share - basic:

Weighted-average number of common
shares used in computing net loss per
share - diluted:

Other comprehensive income (loss):

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax
(benefit) expense of $0.0 million for the

three months ended June 30, 2023

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax
(benefit) expense of $0.0 million for the

three months ended June 30, 2023

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax
(benefit) expense of $0.0 million for the

three months ended June 30, 2023

Total other comprehensive income
(loss)

Comprehensive loss

(1) Due to differences in rounding to the nearest cent per basic or diluted share, totals may not equal the sum of the line items.

For the six months ended June 30, 2023
As Previously

Reported
Adjustments to

Embedded Leases Other Adjustments As Restated

Revenue:

Product revenue, net $ 9,133  $ —  $ —  $ 9,133

Other revenue 138  —  —  138

Total revenues 9,271  —  —  9,271

Cost of product revenue 12,940  (731) —  12,209

Gross margin (3,669) 731  —  (2,938)

Operating expenses:

Research and development 88,418  (14,705) (678) 73,035

Selling, general and administrative 77,703  226  —  77,929

Total operating expenses 166,121  (14,479) (678) 150,964

Gain from sale of priority review voucher, net 92,930  —  —  92,930

Loss from operations (76,860) 15,210  678  (60,972)

Interest income 5,507  —  —  5,507

Interest expense (3) (8,017) —  (8,020)

Other income, net 19,608  (62) —  19,546

Loss before income taxes (51,748) 7,131  678  (43,939)

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

39/123

Income tax (expense) benefit 80  —  —  80

Net loss (51,668) 7,131  678  (43,859)

Net loss per share - basic $ (0.49) $ 0.07  $ 0.01  $ (0.41)

Net loss per share - diluted $ (0.49) $ 0.07  $ 0.01  $ (0.41)